Document Generated: 2024-03-25

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

ANNEX VIII

OENOLOGICAL PRACTICES REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 80

PART I

Enrichment, acidification and de-acidification in certain wine-growing zones

A. Enrichment limits

- 1. Where climatic conditions have made it necessary in certain wine-growing zones of the Union, the Member States concerned may allow to supplement the natural alcoholic strength by volume of fresh grapes, grape must, grape must in fermentation, new wine still in fermentation and wine obtained from wine grape varieties classifiable according to Article 81.
- 2. The increase in natural alcoholic strength by volume shall be achieved by means of the oenological practices referred to in Section B and shall not exceed the following limits:
- (a) 3 % volume in wine-growing zone A;
- (b) 2 % volume in wine-growing zone B;
- (c) 1,5 % volume in wine-growing zones C.
- [F13. In years when climatic conditions have been exceptionally unfavourable, the limit(s) laid down in point 2 may be raised by 0,5 % by the Member States as an exception for the regions concerned. Member States shall notify the Commission of any such increase.]

Textual Amendments

F1 Substituted by Regulation (EU) 2017/2393 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 December 2017 amending Regulations (EU) No 1305/2013 on support for rural development by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD), (EU) No 1306/2013 on the financing, management and monitoring of the common agricultural policy, (EU) No 1307/2013 establishing rules for direct payments to farmers under support schemes within the framework of the common agricultural policy, (EU) No 1308/2013 establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products and (EU) No 652/2014 laying down provisions for the management of expenditure relating to the food chain, animal health and animal welfare, and relating to plant health and plant reproductive material.

B. Enrichment processes

- 1. The increase in natural alcoholic strength by volume provided for in Section A shall only be effected:
- in respect of fresh grapes, grape must in fermentation or new wine still in fermentation, by adding sucrose, concentrated grape must or rectified concentrated grape must;
- (b) in respect of grape must, by adding sucrose, concentrated grape must or rectified concentrated grape must, or by partial concentration, including reverse osmosis;
- (c) in respect of wine, by partial concentration through cooling.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- 2. The processes referred to in point 1 shall be mutually exclusive where wine or grape must is enriched with concentrated grape must or rectified concentrated grape must and an aid has been paid under Article 103y of Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007.
- 3. The addition of sucrose provided for in points 1(a) and (b) may only be performed by dry sugaring and only in the following areas:
- (a) wine-growing zone A;
- (b) wine-growing zone B;
- (c) wine-growing zone C,

with the exception of vineyards in Greece, Spain, Italy, Cyprus, Portugal and vineyards in the French departments under jurisdiction of the courts of appeal of:

- Aix-en-Provence,
 Nîmes,
 Montpellier,
 Toulouse,
 Agen,
 Pau,
 Bordeaux,
- Bastia.

However, enrichment by dry sugaring may be authorised by the national authorities as an exception in the abovementioned French departments. France shall notify the Commission and the other Member States forthwith of any such authorisations.

- 4. The addition of concentrated grape must or rectified concentrated grape must shall not have the effect of increasing the initial volume of fresh crushed grapes, grape must, grape must in fermentation or new wine still in fermentation by more than 11 % in wine-growing zone A, 8 % in wine-growing zone B and 6,5 % in wine-growing zone C.
- 5. The concentration of grape must or of wine subjected to the processes referred to in point 1:
- shall not have the effect of reducing the initial volume of these products by more than 20 %;
- (b) shall, notwithstanding point 2(c) of Section A, not increase the natural alcoholic strength of these products by more than 2 % volume.
- 6. The processes referred to in points 1 and 5 shall not raise the total alcoholic strength by volume of the fresh grapes, grape must, grape must in fermentation, new wine still in fermentation, or wine:
- (a) in wine-growing zone A to more than 11,5 % volume;
- (b) in wine-growing zone B to more than 12 % volume;
- (c) in wine-growing zone C I to more than 12,5 % volume;
- (d) in wine-growing zone C II to more than 13 % volume; and
- (e) in wine-growing zone C III to more than 13,5 % volume.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- 7. By way of derogation from point 6, Member States may:
- in relation to red wine, raise the upper limit of total alcoholic strength by volume of the products referred to in point 6 to 12 % volume in wine-growing zone A and 12,5 % volume in wine-growing zone B;
- (b) raise the total alcoholic strength by volume of the products referred to in point 6 for the production of wines with a designation of origin to a level to be determined by Member States.

C. Acidification and de-acidification

- 1. Fresh grapes, grape must, grape must in fermentation, new wine still in fermentation and wine may be subject to:
- (a) de-acidification in wine-growing zones A, B and C I;
- (b) acidification and de-acidification in wine-growing zones C I, C II and C III (a), without prejudice to point 7; or
- (c) acidification in wine-growing zone C III (b).
- 2. Acidification of the products, other than wine, referred to in point 1 may be carried out only up to a limit of 1,50 g/l expressed as tartaric acid, or 20 milliequivalents per litre.
- 3. Acidification of wines may be carried out only up to a limit of 2,50 g/l expressed as tartaric acid, or 33,3 milliequivalents per litre.
- 4. De-acidification of wines may be carried out only up to a limit of 1 g/l expressed as tartaric acid, or 13,3 milliequivalents per litre.
- 5. Grape must intended for concentration may be partially de-acidified.
- 6. Notwithstanding point 1, in years when climatic conditions have been exceptional, Member States may authorise acidification of the products referred to in point 1 in wine-growing zones A and B, under the conditions referred to in points 2 and 3.
- 7. Acidification and enrichment, except by way of derogation to be adopted by the Commission by means of delegated acts pursuant to Article 75(2), and acidification and de-acidification of one and the same product shall be mutually exclusive processes.

D. Processes

- 1. None of the processes referred to in Sections B and C, with the exception of the acidification and de-acidification of wines, shall be authorised unless carried out, under conditions to be determined by the Commission by means of delegated acts pursuant to Article 75(2), at the time when the fresh grapes, grape must, grape must in fermentation or new wine still in fermentation are being turned into wine or into any other wine sector beverage intended for direct human consumption other than sparkling wine or aerated sparkling wine in the wine-growing zone where the fresh grapes used were harvested.
- 2. The concentration of wines shall take place in the wine-growing zone where the fresh grapes used were harvested.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- 3. Acidification and de-acidification of wines shall take place only in the wine-making undertaking and in the wine-growing zone where the grapes used to produce the wine in question were harvested.
- 4. Each of the processes referred to in points 1, 2 and 3 shall be notified to the competent authorities. The same shall apply in respect of the quantities of concentrated grape must rectified concentrated grape must or sucrose held in the exercise of their profession by natural or legal persons or groups of persons, in particular producers, bottlers, processors and merchants to be determined by the Commission by means of delegated acts pursuant to Article 75(2), at the same time and in the same place as fresh grapes, grape must, grape must in fermentation or wine in bulk. The notification of these quantities may, however, be replaced by entry in a goods inwards and stock utilisation register.
- 5. Each of the processes referred to in Sections B and C shall be recorded on the accompanying document, as provided for in Article 147, under cover of which the products having undergone the processes are put into circulation.
- 6. The processes referred to in Sections B and C, subject to derogations justified by exceptional climatic conditions, shall not be carried out:
- (a) in wine-growing zone C after 1 January;
- (b) in wine-growing zones A and B after 16 March, and they shall be carried out only for products of the grape harvest immediately preceding those dates.
- 7. Notwithstanding point 6, concentration by cooling and acidification and deacidification of wines may be practised throughout the year.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

Regulation applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2023/743 reg. 2

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 99a(2A-2D) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(a)
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 78
- Annex 7 Appendix 1 omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(11)
- Annex 7 Appendix 2 footnotes omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(12)
- Annex 7 Pt. 3 para. 2(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(5)(a)
- Annex 7 Pt. 3 para. 6 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(5)(b)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 1(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 1(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 1(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 2-6 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(ii)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 13 words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(v)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 14(a)(i) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(vi)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 1(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(i)(aa)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 1(d) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(i)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(d) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(cc)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(f) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(dd)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 6(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(iii)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 12 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(iv)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 Section C para. 7 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(a)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 Section D para. 1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(a)
 (ii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 Section D para. 4 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(a)
- Annex 8 Pt. 2 Section D para. 5 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(b)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 6(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(v)(aa)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(iii)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 4 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(ii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(cc)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 6 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(iii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 6(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(v)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. C(7) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(9)(a)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 7 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(9)(a)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(ii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(iii)(aa)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(aa)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(dd)

```
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(i)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(ii)(aa)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(iii)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(i)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(ii)
(This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(2)(d)(ii) substituted
immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(30)(b))
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(iv)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. D(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(9)(a)(ii)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(9)(a)(ii)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. 0000Dpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(2)(d)(ii)
(as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(30)(b)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. 0000A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I.
2019/821, reg. 83(2) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(30)(a)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 4 omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(iv)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. D revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 5 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(v)(aa)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(b)(i)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(b)(iii)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 5 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(iv)(aa)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(i)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(iii)(aa)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(ii)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(ii)
(This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(3)(a)(ii) substituted
immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(31)(b))
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(iii)(bb)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(v)(bb)
(This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(3)(a)(v)(bb) substituted
immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(31)(d))
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(b)(ii) (This
amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(3)(b)(ii) substituted
immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(31)(e)(i))
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(i)(aa)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(i)(bb)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(iii)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(iv)(bb)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. D(5) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(9)(b)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(9)(b)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Bpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(a)(ii)
(as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(b)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Bpara. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(a)(iii)
(cc) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(c)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Bpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(a)(v)
(bb) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(d)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000C words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(b)(ii) (as
substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(e)(i)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000C words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(b)(iv) (as
inserted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(e)(i)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Dpara. 1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I.
2019/821, reg. 83(3)(c)(i)(bb) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(f)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. A para. 3 revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1
Annex 2 Pt. 2 s. Apara. 6(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 28
Annex 4 s. A heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(i)
Annex 4 s. APt. 5 para. 1 word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(iii)(aa)
```

Annex 4 s. B heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(i) Annex 4 s. BPt. 5 word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(iii)(bb)

```
Document Generated: 2024-03-25
            Annex 4 s. C heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(d)(i)
            Annex 4 s. CPt. 5 word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(d)(iii)
            Annex 4 s. CPt. 4 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 80(d)(ii)(bb) (as
            substituted) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(b)
            Annex 4 s. APt. 3 para. 2 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I.
            2019/821, reg. 80(b)(ii) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(a)
            Annex 4 s. APt. 5 para. 2 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I.
            2019/821, reg. 80(b)(iii)(bb) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(a)
            Annex 4 s. BPt. 4 para. 1 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I.
            2019/821, reg. 80(c)(ii) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(a)
            Annex 4 s. APt. 3 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(ii)
            Annex 4 s. APt. 5 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(iii)(bb)
            Annex 4 s. BPt. 4 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(ii)
            Annex 4 s. BPt. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(iii)(aa)
            Annex 4 s. CPt. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(d)(ii) (This amendment
            not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 80(d)(ii) substituted immediately before IP
            completion day by S.I. 2019/1405, regs. 1(2), 5(6)(b))
            Annex 4 s. CPt. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 80(d)(ii)(aa) (as
            substituted) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(b)
            Art. 3(5)(c)-(f) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 4(b)
            Art. 3(5)(c)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(2)(a)
            Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(zaa) inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(2)(b)(i)
            Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(aa) word inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(2)(b)(ii)
            Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(aa) words inserted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 3(b)
            Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(aa) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821,
            reg. 4(b) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(2)
            Art. 3(6) inserted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(2)
            Art. 3(7) inserted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(2)
            Art. 8(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 6(b)
            Art. 8(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 6(a)
            Annex 9A inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(5)Sch. 3 Pt. 3
            Annex 9A words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 3
            by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(ii)(aa)
            Annex 9A Part 3 Table words substituted by S.I. 2021/756 reg. 3(4)
            Annex 9A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt.
            3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(i)
            Annex 9A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt.
            3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(ii)(bb)
            Annex 9A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt.
            3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(iii)
            Art. 11(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 9(b)
            Art. 11(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 9(b)
            Art. 13(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(3)
            Art. 13(4A) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 2
            Art. 13(6) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(4)
            Art. 13(7) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(5)
            Art. 15(3) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(6)
            Art. 15(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(7)
            Art. 16(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 10(a)
            Art. 16(4) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(7)
            Art. 16(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(8)
            Art. 19(3)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(c)(ii)
            Art. 19(3A) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(9)(a)
            Art. 19(3B) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(10)(a)
            Art. 19(5)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(e)(ii)
```

Art. 19(5A)(5B) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(9)(b) Art. 19(5C)(5D) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(10)(b) Art. 19(6)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(ii)

```
Art. 19(6)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(iii)
Art. 19(6)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(iv)
Art. 19(6)(d) substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(v)
Art. 19(7) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(9)(c)
Art. 19(8) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(10)(c)
Art. 20(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(b)
Art. 20(i) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(c)
Art. 20(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(d)
Art. 20(k) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(e)
Art. 20(o)(iii) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(f)
Art. 20(p) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(g)
Art. 20(r) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(h)
Art. 20(s) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(i)
Art. 20(t) word substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(j)(i)
Art. 20(t)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(j)(ii)
Art. 20(u) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(k)
Art. 24(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 10(a)(ii)
Art. 25(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 11(b)
Art. 25(d) substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 11(c)
Art. 25(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 11(d)
Art. 32(1)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 16(a)(i)
Art. 32(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 16(a)(ii)
Art. 32(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 16(a)(iii)
Art. 33(1)(f) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(a)(i)
Art. 33(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(i)
Art. 33(3)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(ii) (This amendment
not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 17(c)(ii) omitted immediately before IP
completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(2))
Art. 33(3)(e)-(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(iii)
Art. 33(3)(i) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(iv)
Art. 34(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 18(b)
Art. 34(3)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(4)
Art. 34(3)(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 18(b)
Art. 37(a)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(b)
Art. 37(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(c)
Art. 37(d)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(i)
Art. 37(d)(x) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(iii)
Art. 37(d)(iii)-(vii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(iii)
Art. 37(d)(xiii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(iii)
Art. 37(d)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(ii)
Art. 37(e) word substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(e)(i)
Art. 37(e)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(e)(ii)
Art. 38(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(b)(i)
Art. 38(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(b)(ii)
Art. 38(d) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(c)
Art. 38(f)-(h) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(d)
Art. 38(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(e)
Art. 38(j) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(f)
Art. 38(k) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(g)
Art. 55(4)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 21(e)
Art. 75(A1A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(6)
Art. 75(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 8
Art. 75(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 23
Art. 75(A3) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 38
Art. 75(A2) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 5
Art. 78(6) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 9
Art. 78(6A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(7)
Art. 78(7) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 24
```

- Art. 78(7) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 6
- Art. 78(8) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 39
- Art. 80(2)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 27(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 80(2)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 27(b)(i)(cc)
- Art. 80(2A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(3)(a)
- Art. 80(6) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 10
- Art. 80(6A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(8)
- Art. 80(7) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 25
- Art. 80(7) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 7
- Art. 80(8) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 40
- Art. 87(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 30(a)
- Art. 87(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 30(b)
- Art. 89(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(5)(b)(i)
- Art. 89(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 89(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/1402, reg. 5(5)
 (b)(ii) by S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 7(3)(b)
- Art. 89(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(5)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I.2019/1402, reg. 5(5)(c) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1452, regs. 1(2)(b), 7(3)(c))
- Art. 89(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402, reg. 5(5)(c) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 7(3)(c)
- Art. 90(2A) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 32(d)
- Art. 90(2A) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 32(d) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(11)(b)(i)
- Art. 90(2A)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 32(d) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(11)(b)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 90(2A)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 32(d) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(11)(b)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 90(3)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 4(b)
- Art. 90(3)(c) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 4(b) by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 8(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 90(3)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 4(b) by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(2)
- Art. 90(4)(5) inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 90(4) inserted by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 6(2)
- Art. 90(4) omitted by S.I. 2021/1471 reg. 6
- Art. 90(4) words substituted by S.I. 2021/652 reg. 6(3)
- Art. 91(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 26(b)
- Art. 92(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(3)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 92(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(2)(a)
- Art. 92(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(3)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 92(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(2)(b)

- Art. 93(1)(a)(iv) and word omitted by S.I. 2023/1362 reg. 3(1)(a)
- Art. 93(1)(b)(iv) and word omitted by S.I. 2023/1362 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Art. 93(1a)(1b) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 4(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 93(1a)(1b) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(2)
- Art. 93(1a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(i)
- Art. 93(1a)(aa) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by
 S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(iii)
- Art. 93(1a)(fa) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by
 S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(iv)
- Art. 93(1a)(za) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by
 S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(ii)
- Art. 93(2)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 2 para. 1
- Art. 93a inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 Sch. 2 Pt. 1 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 93a inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(3)Sch. 3 Pt. 1
- Art. 94(2)(h) substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 34(a)
- Art. 95(1a) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 4(4) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 95(1A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 97A inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(5) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 97a inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(5)
- Art. 99(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 4(5) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 99a inserted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 6
- Art. 99a(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(b)
- Art. 99a(4)(d)-(g) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(c)
- Art. 99a(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(d)
- Art. 99a(9)(10) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(e)
- Art. 101(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 38(b)(i)
- Art. 101(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 38(b)(ii)
- Art. 102(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 39(a)

- Art. 102a102b inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 Sch. 2 Pt. 2 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 102a102b inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(4)Sch. 3 Pt. 2
- Art. 102a(2)(b)(i)(aa) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637,
 Sch. 3 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 102a(2)(b)(i)(bb) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637,
 Sch. 3 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 102a(11)(c) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3
 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(ii)
- Art. 102a(12)(a) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 2
 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(iii)
- Art. 102c102d inserted by S.I. 2020/1661 Sch. 2
- Art. 109(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(9)(c)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 109(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(10)(c)(ii)
- Art. 109(3)(f) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(10)(c)(iii)
- Art. 109(3)(g) inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(9)(c)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 109(3)(g) inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(10)(c)(iv)
- Art. 112(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 43(b)
- Art. 114(2)(g) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(13)(b)
- Art. 114(2)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(12)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 114(2)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(13)(b)(ii)
- Art. 114(2)(h) inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(12)(b)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 114(2)(h) inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(13)(b)(iv)
- Art. 115(2)(2A) substituted for Art. 115(2) by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(14)(c)
- Art. 119(1)(f) revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1
- Art. 119(3)(b) substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(15) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 119(3)(b) substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(16)
- Art. 119(4) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 46(b)
- Art. 119(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 46(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(18)(b)(i)
- Art. 119(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 46(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(18)(b)(ii)

```
Art. 120(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 47(a)
Art. 121(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 48(b)
by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(19)(a)
Art. 121(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 48(b)
by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(19)(b)
Art. 121(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 48(b)
by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(19)(c)
Art. 121(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 48(b)
Art. 122(A1A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(12)
Art. 122(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 14
Art. 122(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 29
Art. 122(A3) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 44
Art. 122(A2) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 11
Art. 122(1)(b)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(5)(a)(ii)
Art. 122(1)(c)(ii) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(5)(a)(iii)
Art. 122(1)(d)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(5)(a)(iv)
Art. 125(4)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(6)(a)(ii)
Art. 147(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(6)(b)(ii)
Art. 147(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 28(b)(i)(bb)
Art. 149(2)(c)(i) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(i)(aa)
Art. 149(2)(c)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(i)(bb)
Art. 149(2)(c)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(i)(bb)
Art. 149(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(ii)
Art. 149(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(iii)
Art. 149(7)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(e)
Art. 152(1a)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 12(b)(ii)
Art. 153(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 13
Art. 154(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 14(a)(ii)
Art. 154(4)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 14(e)(ii)
Art. 154(4)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 14(e)(iii)
Art. 157(1)(c)(v) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 17(a)(ii)
Art. 157(3)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 17(d)(ii)(aa)
Art. 157(3)(c)(v) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 17(d)(ii)(bb)
Art. 158(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(a)(ii)
Art. 158(5)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(c)(ii)
Art. 158(5)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828, reg. 18(c)(iia) (as inserted) by S.I.
2019/1403 reg. 2(4)(b)
Art. 158(5)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(c)(iii)
Art. 158(5)(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(c)(iv)
Art. 159(a)(ii)(iii) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/828, reg. 19(b) (as substituted) by
S.I. 2019/1403 reg. 2(5)
Art. 159(b) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/828, reg. 19(b) (as substituted) by S.I.
2019/1403 reg. 2(5)
Art. 161(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 20(a)(ii)
Art. 161(3)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 20(c)(ii)
Art. 161(3)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 20(c)(iii)
Art. 163(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 22(a)(ii)
Art. 163(3)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 22(c)(ii)
Art. 163(3)(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 22(c)(iii)
Art. 167(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 54(a)(iii)
Art. 173(1)(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(10)(a)(ii)(aa)
Art. 173(1)(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(10)(a)(ii)(bb)
Art. 174(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(11)(a)(ii)
Art. 174(1)(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(11)(a)(iii)
Art. 174(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(11)(b)(ii)
Art. 177(2)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(10)(b)(ii)
Art. 178(h) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(11)(a)(ii)
Art. 179A inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(13)
```

```
Art. 184(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2021/756 reg. 3(2)(b)
Art. 187(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(b)(i)
Art. 187(b)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(b)(ii)
Art. 187(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(c)
Art. 187(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(c)
Art. 189(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 3(a)
Art. 189(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 3(b)
Art. 189(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(7)(a)(ii)
Art. 196(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 59(c)
Art. 197(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 60
Art. 199(3)(a) substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 62
Art. 202(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(13)(c)(ii)
Art. 202(3)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(13)(c)(iii)(aa)
Art. 202(3)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(13)(c)(iii)(bb)
Art. 204(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(15)(b)
Art. 204(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(15)(c)
Art. 210(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(b)(i)
Art. 210(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(b)(ii)(aa)
Art. 210(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(b)(ii)(bb)
Art. 210(4)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(c)(ii)
Art. 210(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(c)(iii)
Art. 211(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 68(b)(ii) (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 68 omitted immediately before IP
completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(2))
Art. 211(2)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 68(b)(iii) (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 68 omitted immediately before IP
completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(2))
Art. 219(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2
Art. 219(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1
Art. 219(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2
Art. 219(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date
Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023))
Art. 220(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2
Art. 220(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1
Art. 220(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2
Art. 220(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date
Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023))
Art. 221(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2
Art. 221(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1
Art. 221(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2
Art. 221(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date
Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023))
Art. 222(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2
Art. 222(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1
Art. 222(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2
Art. 222(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date
Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023))
Art. 222(1)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 34(a)(iii)
Art. 223(3)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(14)(c)(i)(bb)
Art. 225(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 75(c)
Art. 225(b)(c)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 75(d)
Art. 225(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 75(d)
Art. 227-229A substituted for Art. 227-229 by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 37
Art. 228(9)(a) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(10)
```

- Art. 228(9)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(7)
- Art. 228(9)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(7)
- Art. 230(1)(c) word inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(11)(a)
- Art. 230(1)(c)(ca) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(15)
- Art. 230(1)(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(11)(c)
- Art. 230(1)(c) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(11)(b)